

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

WALTER PICKETT, individually, and on
behalf of others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

SIMOS INSOURCING SOLUTIONS,
CORP., a Georgia corporation,

Defendant.

No. 17 Civ. 1013

Hon. Matthew F. Kennelly

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT,
CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS,
APPOINTMENT OF PLAINTIFF'S COUNSEL AS CLASS COUNSEL, AND
APPROVAL OF PLAINTIFF'S PROPOSED NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 1

SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS 3

I. The Settlement Amount 3

II. Class Members..... 3

III. Releases..... 4

IV. Allocation Formula 4

V. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs and Service Awards 5

VI. Settlement Administrator 5

VII. Procedure for Settlement Administration 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. Preliminary Approval of the Class Action Settlement is Appropriate..... 7

II. The Settlement Is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate 8

A. The Settlement Amount Is Substantial Given the Strengths of Plaintiff’s Claims and Attendant Risks (Factor 1)..... 9

B. Litigation Would Be Complex, Costly, and Long (Factor 2) 11

C. The Court Cannot Assess the Reaction of the Class Until After Notice Issues (Factor 3)..... 12

D. Competent Counsel Endorse this Agreement (Factor 4) 12

E. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (Factor 5) 13

III. Conditional Certification of the Class is Appropriate..... 14

A. Numerosity..... 15

B. Commonality..... 16

C. Typicality 16

D. Adequacy of the Named Plaintiff and His Counsel 17

- E. Certification Is Proper Under Rule 23(b)(3)..... 18
 - 1. Common Questions Predominate.....19
 - 2. A Class Action Is a Superior Mechanism..... 19
- IV. Plaintiff’s Counsel Should be Appointed as Class Counsel 21
- V. The Notice and Award Distribution Process are Appropriate 21
- CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>About v. Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 2712, 2014 WL 5794655 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2014)	13
<i>AIG, Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2898, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011)	8, 9
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by Felzen v. Andreas</i> , 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)	7, 9
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	8, 13, 15
<i>Barragan v. Evanger’s Dog & Cat Food Co.</i> , 259 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	15, 19
<i>Beckman v. Keybank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	13, 18
<i>Chandler v. Sw. Jeep-Eagle, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 302 (N.D. Ill. 1995)	18
<i>Chapman v. Dowman, Heintz, Boscia & Vician, P.C.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 120, 2016 WL 3247872 (N.D. Ind. June 13, 2016)	10
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely–Van Camp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Delmoral v. Credit Prot. Ass’n, LP</i> , No. 13 Civ. 242, 2015 WL 5793311 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2015)	10
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D. Va. 2011)	11
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	8, 9
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys., Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977)	17
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d at 298 (7th Cir. Nov. 15, 1985)	11, 12, 15

Feist v. Petco Animal Supplies, Inc.,
 No. 16 Civ. 1369, 2016 WL 6902549 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2016)10

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)12

Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....16

Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund,
 No. 05 Civ. 3452, 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)11

Hargrett v. Amazon.com DEDC LLC,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 15 Civ. 2456, 2017 WL 416427 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 30,
 2017)10

Houser v. Pritzker,
 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....13, 18

Isby v. Bayh,
 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)7, 8, 12, 14

Katz v. ABP Corp.,
 No. 12 Civ. 4173, 2014 WL 4966052 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2014)14, 16, 19, 20

Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,
 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)20

Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n,
 No. 14 Civ. 238, 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016) *passim*

Meza v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
 No. 16 Civ. 739, 2016 WL 4721475 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2016)10

Nicholson v. UTi Worldwide, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 722, 2011 WL 1775726 (S.D. Ill. May 10, 2011).....19

Patterson v. Stovall,
 528 F.2d 108 (7th Cir. 1976), *overruled on other grounds by Felzen v.*
Andreas, 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)7

Pella Corp. v. Saltzman,
 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010)20

Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.,
 No. 13 Civ. 637 (E.D.N.Y.)18

Retired Chicago Police Ass’n v. City of Chicago,
7 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 1993)16

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 6451, 2010 WL 5508296 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2010).....22

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat’l Bank,
288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)12

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)16, 17

Seiden v. Nicholson,
72 F.R.D. 201 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....12

Smith v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.,
387 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2004)7

Spano v. The Boeing Co.,
633 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2011)18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....10

Syed v. M-I, LLC,
846 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2017)10

Syed v. M-I LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 742, 2016 WL 310135 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2016).....11

Taifa v. Bayh,
846 F. Supp. 723 (N.D. Ind. 1994)13

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
193 F. Supp. 3d 623 (E.D. Va. 2016)10

Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC,
312 F.R.D. 407 (E.D. Va. 2016)16, 17, 19, 20

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n E. R.R.,
627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....8

Tyson Foods Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....18

Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecomms., Inc.,
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2002)7, 17

<i>Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 291 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	17
<i>Watkins v. Hireright, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1432, 2016 WL 1732652 (S.D. Cal. May 2, 2016).....	11
<i>White v. First Am. Registry, Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 1611, 2007 WL 703926 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	11
<i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3693, 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)	13
<i>Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 9230, 2014 WL 7011819 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014)	7, 13, 15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (4th ed. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
